EPRA NAV –Net Asset Value 667.9 464.3 491.2

27

Part B – Exposure to Market Risks and Way of Managing Them

 Market risks to which the Company is exposed

Exchange rate effects – as of the report date, the Company's net currency exposure, net of the
liabilities for which the Company carried out currency hedging transactions is at a rate of 2.02% of
its total scope of assets as a result of the Company's liabilities due to the bonds (Series A, B and C)
that were issued to the public in Israel and are denominated in NIS. Other than that, the Company is
not exposed to material changes in currency exchange rates, as most of its activities, assets and
liabilities are denominated in EUR. The Company reviews from time to time, the possibility, and
hedges its liabilities in NIS, partly or wholly, against future changes in the EUR/NIS exchange rate.

 The fair value of the Company's primary financial instruments

As at the report date, most of the Company's financial instruments are presented at their fair value.

Below are sensitivity tests for changes in the fair value of the Company's primary financial
instruments, due to changes in the interest (in EUR thousands):

The basic interest is 3-month Euribor.

September 30, 2017:

*) The fair value of the bonds is presented at its quoted value in the Tel Aviv stock exchange. The sensitivity
tests are performed based on the interest basis deriving from this value.

10% 5% Fair Value -5% -10%
Bonds *) 465 78 (143,659) (700) (1,094)
Fixed-interest loans 545 272 (415,487) (272) (545)
Interest rate swap transactions
which are not recognized as
accounting hedging 26 13 (571) (13) (26)
Total 1,036 363 (559,717) (985) (1,665)

28

Below are sensitivity tests for changes in the fair value of the Group's primary financial instruments, due to
changes in the EUR-NIS exchange rate (in EUR thousands):

September 30, 2017:

10% 5% Fair Value -5% -10%
Bonds (net of cash held in NIS) 11,466 5,733 (114,662) (5,733) (11,466)

Below are sensitivity tests for changes in the fair value of the Group's primary financial instruments, due to
changes in the EUR-dollar exchange rate (in EUR thousands):

September 30, 2017:

10% 5% Fair Value -5% -10%
Currency hedging transactions (7,000) (3,500) (3,172) 3,500 7,000

Below are sensitivity tests for changes in the fair value of the Group's primary financial
instruments, linked to the consumers' price index, due to changes in consumers' price index

September 30, 2017:

4% 3% Fair Value -3% -4%
Bonds (5,746) (4,310) (143,659) 4,310 5,746

29

The fair value of the investment properties is also affected by changes in the interest rate in the
market. A permanent increase / decrease (increase/decrease forecast by the market as one
which is not temporary, but rather characterizes a medium/long-term trend) in market interest
rates will lead to changes in the requested yields on real-estate properties (although there is no
full correlation between the change in market interest levels and the change in yield on
properties), and to a decrease / increase in their fair value, respectively. However, since only a
change in market interest levels forecast as being permanent will lead to a change in the fair